INSTRUCTION MANUAL

{4 B 1

OMPHOBBY
#1 BY DESIGN

Thank you for buying OMP HOBBY products.The M2 is the
latest technology in Rotary RC midels.Please read this manual
carefully before assembling and flying the New M2 helicopter.
We recommend that you keep this manual for future reference
regarding and maintenance

R LB R ARSI

HENE TR EIREVF LR MAIR SRS, U RIEREIS 1S
AMPREFERFONT . IR, H5LERRARN, M
—ERBLE TR RNTD, WEERERERAUYFS, UMENHE
5%,




INTRODUCTION i & V. /4

Thank you for buying OMPHOBBY Products. The M2 Helicopter is designed as an easy to use,full featured Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms
of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the
manual. Be sure to retain the manal for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning.

The M2 is a new product developed by OMPHOBBY. It features the best design available on the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stability for
beginners,full aerobatic capbility for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

R R KA F i, AT IRE ST A2 B, BT BB e R AV R AT A AR G E AL, RN A %
ERAAEARUN A, (ENHERTREURAEENS%,
M2 7 R B R A IR A ] EATHER BB i, AMRIER TR WITRE M1 IR IR B RN TR - M2 KR BRI

WARNING LABEL LEGEND 7% 4 X

WARNING || Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.

25 PROAER 2 1KLL B UM, T8 P % PRI PO P R ™ L 3

f CAUTION || Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
EE PR R SRR UM, 1068 AR T REIE AER -

® FORBIDDEN || Do not attempt under any circumstances
Bk AR, Bk

IMPORTANT NOTES i % % ]

R/C helicopters, including The M2 are not toys.R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and technologies to provide superior
performance.Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read this manual carefully before using and make sure to
be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your environment when operating allOMPHOBBY products.

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this product . Intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote
control helicopters at a legal flying field. After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

M2 B EHUF R, ERE G TS R st HORBOIR I &, B AR S O BRI S BCE A B A e i ™ B 00T,
B Z T S5 B A R, NRBIFER A %2,

R AR E AR, USRS R IERE R & TR R A5 B AR A L E C BAMOHE BT, A7 féfitss
HERAESBRET 2RI RN S A LTRSS T Ak s Tl T, UBRZ TR TREMH, MRENRZA T
AR RE P10 LI T RS % 2 5T

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time, A Icoal expert is the best
way to properly assmble , setup, and fly your midel for the first time .M2 Helicopter requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer
item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result or accidents or modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or
replacement. Please contact our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during
operation or maintenance.

WA R T H R RESOR ORI, WEIRIEN G, ERAFELEIRE, EERE SRR A RBNEE, ERT
PRIE R PF A SE ST AR 1S, B MR AEAEB I, AR= 28 AR BCE BB RESAR T, BT HHNRS .

SAFETY NOTES %4 7E & 31

CAUTION

N
HE

Fly only in safe areas,away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people .R/C aircraft are prone to
accidents,failures,and crashes due to a variety of reasons including,lack of maintenance,pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their
actions and damage or injury occurring during the poeration or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

REEER N, EAUR TR, WTRFLEEAR, VAR LENERR, BT ERREAR, DR EAAE, HETRTH
AT REHEAIUIINES, & WUTEFLER TS, B SR g B E B 5T

B e — 2 WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM



Precautions before use 1 Fil 5 i1

Ve

®F0RB'DDEN LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION 52 2 Rt J A Bt

ik

R/C helicopters fly at high speed ,thus posing a certain degree of potential danger .Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat,smooth groumd
without obstacles.

Do not fly near buildings,high voltage cables ,or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,others and your model.

For the first practice,please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid to fly for reducing the damage .Do not fly your model in
inclement weather,such as rain,wind snow or darkness.

BT RATRS R A —E MR, A RO IS AE B faltt, S PRt O EE, TEIESF SRR B R T 2T
PWREBRBARAN, k. B, mIERL. WA%S, BemEfALERE ClE AT 5A.

PIRGRANS, S PR ST B TR E SIS I RT, O T T RRINE RO ks & KRR AR 1E20fE TR, 415
FERHRATRME, DRA S LA %4,

FORBIDDEN Vet TV T
® s | PREVENT MOISTURE iz B ¥R 5%

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

Itis crtical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants.The introduction or exposure to water or
moisture in any form can cause the model to malfuntion resulting in loss of use,or a crash .Do not operate or expose to rain or moisture

ETHHLP bt R P T R AL, DA ARt RO LR 0K, PR IR BRI AEF, B LA LS A BT S B B
TR 5 A AT U A

®F°§§EDEN PREVENT OPETATION /71 24 Fi 47 f

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors.

This product is for R/C model,so do not use for other purpose.

BABATEENT, FERAT R, B R LR, D RG24,
EHAT = MR N, EALHEEN, AT e BRI,

WARNING | OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT
| G e

Before turning on your model and transmitter,check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency.Frequency interference can
cause your model,or other models to crash.

The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly,tuning,trimming,and actual first flight.
(Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight simulator.)

AT, FRARSHMFBRNFEFLA T, FOATHRMFR RN S E TS ATk,

R U OE IV & — R, ER BRI AR T, FELRMALEF RS, AUSRE U, (B RRREIE & §§§§§%%?
ETFHRFRATLEMILSE)

WARNING

e
&

SAFE OPERATION %4 #:{F

Operate this unit within your ability.Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation may cause in danger
WTHCRIARGE AT ENRER GBI, STEY, B ESASERE, SORERRE TR,

CAUTION
N

[QEPE NI

| ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES iz Biz [l %4t i

During the operation of the helicopter,the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a high rate of speed .The blades are capable of inflicting
serious bodily injury and damage to the environment.Be conscious of your actions,and careful to keep your face,eyes,hands,and loose clothing <
away from the blades.Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and others,as well as surrounding objects.Never take your eyes off the ——
model or leave it unattended while it is turned on.Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed model.

LET LR SRR, VIR E B, i sk R .

CAUTION
%5 | KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT iz & #ui U U

R/C models are made of various forms of plastisc.Plastic is very susceptible to damage or deformation due to extreme heat and clod climate .Make
sure not to store the model near any source of heat such as an oven,or heater.lIt is best to store the model indoors ,in a climate-controlled,room
temperature environment.

EECHL LRI AFEIR 2N BTHENEENE, FEEREERAE. BB, BRI E RS The.
WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM 3 —_— N




EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY % T.A Y, /—4
< )/ —— NG
@ o g ) 9«
& = _ _Z
Cutter Knife JJ 77 Scissors B3] Needle Nose Pliers 214 Diagonal Cutting Pliers 43 14}

/

Z

OilifE &

Philips Screw Drive #8222 1 Hexagon Screw Driver 75 flR 4 i 1 CAWRII i AB Glue ABfit
JK A 7
When you see the marks as below,please use glue or greae to ensure flying safety.
WHUFHS AR, Eia Rg b, RS2 .
)‘\‘Q
\‘:ﬂ
Apply ZLQE Threadlock Apply Petroleum-Based, Loosely Tighten
FEFIEREI Light Viscosity Lube W
Vi e e
Apply NO Threadlock Apply Synthetic Fully Tighten
T iR 2 Grease TR
A v b A
ﬂlﬂ«
B B
@
Apply MEDIUM CA Repeat Multiple Times BLUE Glue width:approx 1Tmm
FEFRBEI e 52 EVE2/ AR I EIRR 2 Omim
TN N—— 4 WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM




Specifications S

Ir=

400

130

Specifications 5 it %

@ Lenght: 410mm

@ Height: 130mm

@ Main Blade: 173mm

@ Main Rotor Diameter: 400mm
@ Tail Rotor Diameter: 71.5mm
@ Flying Weight: 312g

Features i 5

® HlgK: 410mm

©® L5 E: 130mm

® FIEEKME: 173mm
® LlEHEE: 400mm
® EIERER: 71.5mm
@ i LEHEZ: 3129

@ Direct drive main and tail rotor design with dual brushless motor
@ All metal 7075 aluminum alloy material flybarless head design
@ Airframe all carbon fiber lightweight design

@ Streamlined low wind resistance hood design

@ 4in 1 OFS control system

@ Attitude stabillization mode and 3D lock mode switch freely

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM

© TR ML BN e R it

® &R EGEM I LH R e E Lt
o HaAmAg Rt

©® JILEURKPENL K St

® U4 —0FSHH 24

o KN MIDBE M B T




Vi /—4

\ Obverse of bearing faces inside. CAUTION Thrust braring and washer for radial bearing are wear items,and thus should be
St AR I HE inspected for replacement after every 20 flights.
For flights with high headspeed ,the inspection interval should be reduced to
ensure flight safety.
, BearngMRe3zz | HEHKRMSBEET GEHIER, RIROBEMRERTS, HkieR
peating MR6372 Ik PG, IS L, LR G
7K (@3x@6x2.5mm)x4 i @3x@6x2.5mm
,’// P N \\
[ A
Thrust bearingOFM-6M / (
14 &-@3x@6x2.8mm // \
Washer Spindle beaﬁng spacer
kB (@3xD4.4x1 4mm)x2 AR (@93.1%@4.5x0. 1mm)x
///
///
Main rotor holder
ERAKIE Y
Washer
FIKBARE
Spindle bearing spacer CAUTION @3x@4.4x1.4mm
Wl P (@3.1x@4.5%0.1mm)x2 HE
Bearing-MR63ZZ
Thrust bearing ik
IEHEH 7R (D3x06x2.8) @3x@6x2.5mm
éjﬁ é —> CAUTION
| i
Thrust bearing0FM-6M N
I @3xD6x2.8mm)2 (oun (N) , et h e s o
WAEE SEEE7UN Fhe s e RS, B ATRTE TN L R B C LA ).
Socket screw
BURE Sk A fr iR 2L
M1.6x4mm
Brake Disc
AR
Feathering shaft
1 1@5x58mm
|
\
\‘ Damper rubber
\ BRREE
‘ ®2.95x®§.95x2.9mm Pay attention to the direction
Metal main rot H/ . | of the copper washer
etal main rotor housing | B G S
SRR | 2 &
‘ & ©
By
Washer
Socket screw Washer H P -@3x@5%0.6mm 02&/@5x0.2mm
B Sk 7 F 8522 (M1.6xdmm)x 1 7 (@92.1x@5x0.2mm)x2 | S /" Socketscrew
> kR AR
X M2xt3j1\m
— ] o
Socket screw Damper rubber-red
KPS A2 (M2xBmm)x2 Washer Wbhas
K )1 (232550 Bmm)x2 (02.95@5.95x2.9mm)x2

EN N

6 WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM



step2 SH

Vi /—4

Socket screw
[lkEK A fhi L
M2.5)g]\mm

N

Motor Mount
F UL E A
///

e =

Socket screw
[ 3K P 75 FUR 2L (M2.5X7Tmm)X3

© B—

Socket screw
B Sk 73 F 2 22 (M1.6x6mm)x2

Socket screw
BURE Sk A fr iR 2
M1.6x4mm

Socket screw |
Sk 175 F 9222 (M1.6x4mm)x6

Ol
Socket screw
HoRigs
(M3X2.5)x1

I

Bearing-6842Z
k 7k (D4x@9x3mm)x1

%

-

S

Socket screw
TR IR
(M1.6x3mm)x2

Metal Antl Rotation Brapket
AR )

Socket screw
Yk iR
M1.6x3mm

Swash plate phase
plate mount

TR

/

N —
Spindle retaining ring  Socket screw
FHEER HRIZLM3X25

&

Socket screw

kA IR
N

%\\
M1.6x6mm N ~

— Bearing-6842Z
TRHRHIR
(D4xD9Ix4mm)x1

Concentricity
_——retention column

R0 (R A

Main Shaft
y——  Efl

Steering gear mount
FEBLIE e P
/

Soc\ke\t screw
JURE Sk P75 iR
M1.6x4mm

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM

7

EN



step3 DE—= V.7 /—4

Canopy Support
Bl b Rear reinforc
ear reinforcing plate
e @D é@

Frame upper side panel

Socket screw Socket screw
HLE L
ALK 7N fR R Rk A 7 fh iR 2
Socket screw (M1.6x3mm)x4 (M1.6x4mm)x8

BHERA Nl
M1.6x4mm

Socket screw
MERHA L
M1.6x4mm T~

Frame widening mount
AL 5187

Tail Boom Mount
I8
Frame upper side panel

HL%L@W Canopy Support
Bloe e kk
/

Socket screw
B Sk R fr iR
M1.6x3mm

S?ckgt screw
HEPN AVl 22
M1.6x4mm

L/ (o=
Socket screw
[k 7 fh s
M1.6x3mm

Frame Wfdening mount
LS 58 2

Frame lower right panel

HLE A R
AN

Socket screw
kTR
s o )

Socket screw Socket screw
RS Jii kP17 R
(M1.6x3mm)x6 (M1.2x3mm)x6

Battery slideway
T bR

Frame lower left side panel

Y ¢ |
L Socket screw W& 5 TR
?ﬁo::ket scrj;: ) | NI REd 14 I
;\}/#6 If;n; an 22 M1.6x3mm

Socket screw
skt

7 M1.2x3mm

Fligiﬁt control box mounting plate

TR R
. Battery buckle
Hii A
) ‘ . Socket screw
" Flight control box mounting plate assembly bolt i Sk A+ R
W ML2mm

&

P — 8 WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM




24

B Sk i8R
M1.6x3mm

N
Socket screw

&

22

&

\
\\Socket screw
Nyl
M1.6x4mm

e

\\\

Fuselage front
reinforcement plat

)

22

™N
\ ™\
VN

Socket screw
SN aVAViil: S
M1.6x3mm

reinforcement plate

LS i AR

e

Fuselage front

n
Y
P

.

/ Socket screw
[k A fiRee S
M1.6x6mm

BIFEK W FR 2
M1.6xdmm /S~

Socket screw

step 4 HIEIY

&

FIHE KA A iR

Socket écrew
M1.6x6mm

Vaviil: ¥4
X2

Socket screw
(M1.6x6mm)

R

Frame U'ﬁper side panel

O~ OF—

Socket screw
JURE Sk K7 iR
(M1.6x4mm)x6

Socket screw

[k A IR
(M1.6x3mm)x4

[

/ EN

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM




step5 DEHL V.7 /—4

Socket screw
[l N s
M2x10mm-L4 N

Socket screw
[IFESk A iR
M2x10mm-L2.5

//
/ Washer 4
g £
@2.1x23.6x0.2mm ‘ N
// k \ ~
/ ~

- Main Pitch Control Arm
@ ERI R
~. /
// Copper sets

~ H1£02.x93.9x2.2mm

/

/

/
Fl bearing MF522Z ) /
Flange bearing Q N
TRER & y
@2x@5x2.5mm

M2BgR

: @\\/

|
Flange bearing MF522Z ‘
R | ‘
@2x@5x2.5mm |

| |

Washer
#h ‘
@2.1x23.6x0.2mm ‘

/H:E\

Socket screw
B3k S fR82 2 (M2x10mm-L2.5)x2

O |

Washer
#7(@2.1x23.6x0.2mm)x4

|1 ©

Flange bearing MF522Z
TRk B (@2x@5%2.5mm)x4

o u

Copper sets
122 (@2.x@3.9x2.2mm)X2

© b1

Socket screw
Sk P9 75 F 48 22 (M2x10mm-L4)x1

8l
M2 Nut
M2 HR R ER(M2)x 1

Swash plate

L

® =
Socket screw

LA TR iR
(M1.4x4-L2)x4

—_
EN N

10 WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM




Vi /4

\

&

\ Socket screw
RS R

M2x4mm

&

Screw sleeve
M2UF L%

[AIHEK A S
M1.6x3mm

Socket screw

" Landing skid

IN =\
@lﬂw@x‘

Socket screw /?
R SR A F iR 2L

£

3y ]

2 <

& =
5 KE
P E
o = =
n ==

- \ | Ex

s \ ¥ S S g E

g / \ Wmaw,rom Www/.A B o 3 .Am

= 5 it ey e g = 225

2 = S K E 2K E EKE 8 3 XS

> < £Exg =3 2<E 23 S 2
£E = BXKS TAKS BAKE S BES

e e gaig SHlic g 8o a
3= 8 sEZ SE= fgE=s 0= @ /%W

11

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM

Y
B

step 6 7

EN



V. /—4

step7 BB

Tail Motor
R AL

/

Tail Motor Mount

AL

3K CF Vertical Stabilizer

Tail Boom

RE

Socket screw

3
28
3E
mwwm
w
iy WNKM
E muﬂ,m
pre nE=
WZ.I— AN
b4
<
\
\
\

&

[ A S
M1.6)g$mm

FIRER W7S R
CEF, FHK4)

Socket screw
M1.6x12mm

&

/

/

@
e

%ﬂ?

w

Socket screw
[IRE Sk IS 02
M1.6x3mm

-

J

-L4)x1

Socket screw
[IREL A S
(M1.6x12mm-L4

© -

Socket screw
BURE SR A Fh 8822
(M1.6x4mm)x1

Socket screw
[URE Sk K7 A R

ge] =§o) =
}\(M1.6x3mm)x4 8

Socket screw
[URE Sk WA iR
(M1.6x12mm-L4)x2

&

BRI IR
~ M1.6x3mm

s,

2

HNPAVEL
(M1.6x3mm)x1

[ Socket screw

b4

M1.6x12mm

SRRk A
CEF, FHd)

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM

12

EN



step 8 VR

V(. /—4

© I—

3k(@3.175x3-M1.6)x1

7 \
\ J

6‘\ N
s ) =
)

)))
/
(M1.6x3mm)x2 \ \ - ) 9
~ 3 F7/—~<-  Socketscrew
A‘ V,’ ' M1.6x4mm
ﬂ]j \ . 1 \ Linkage Ball
Socket screw T ‘ H3K(03.175x3-M1.6)
Bk AU iR 2 l = N \ Servo légrm
(M1.6x4)x1 '_k JERHER M1.6 Nut
/ M1 6428
— Vi Metal Servo
[j:@ /QQEEEHL
Linkage Ball |

Sockef screw
SNyl 2

Socket screw M1.6x4mm

Sk i+
M1.6x4mm

M1.6 Nut
HZBE(MA.6)x1
R J‘Socket screw
SNVl 2
M1.6x4mm
N Ly
= b © f
Socket screw Socket screw Linkage Ball M1.6 Nut
[k a7 fh s LA+ FHRT L Hk(@3.175%3-M1.6)x2 EEHM1.6)x2
M1.6x4mm Metal Servo (M1.6x4)x2
N SR
\ < N\
M1.6 Nut %\ ~ \ é@
M1.6855 i Socket screw
Servo Arm . | [RlkESK A7 ff s
aikEd] AN ' (M1.6x4mm)x4
Linkage Ball N
:3k(@3.175x3-M1.6) N )@ Iz
N °
\\
—

b ) @z
i N
- % N L f‘

M1.6 Nut ° |

M1.68

Servo Arm |

Socket screw e Socket screw
RSk N +er iR ISk K75 fh iR
M1.6x4mm

Metal Servo
Esca= )

M1.6xdmm Linkage Ball
B (23.175x3-M1.6)

13

EN WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM



Vi /—4

step9 LR

b

CH2 Linkage rod
#F

_CH?

e

\\‘DRWﬁiéi%.

— '- g “\.: q< Ay — rﬂ‘ \‘ p \ Gn '. ‘\}A\\@( W ,
/Q'AHHTH/NQ¢ Mmﬁ,ﬁWﬂMMmWw»A&@m&W
Q A ® S< (S \. ) Z<{0) (

=3
e
()
£ -
] E = =2
2 2 B EFE
S e
€ W m 5 g ) = =
5 / &H )
E o N £ M
ol L EN 8w 2 ! 4 S =R
~— AN oo en/_ HWM 523514 =23
® ® N D3 = _ BBl en
Ay © = =] o 2T Ee = mE
g ﬂﬂ |.mEm s22gz B
@an 2 = 3 WmMe..mlnu WAA yA\L
b@t&UA = > 4 S=2588 wop
\ <] €aal S By S =X X o
o S £22%o Dlims
(&) w&b%me Ao e
\ Lol ="~
£3cgg ME &
256882 HIERE ¥

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM

14




step 10 S5+ Y, 7 /—4

o= 08 10 (o) |

Socket screw M2 Nut Screw sleeve Washer
%iclitlfcregw% Sk AN F iR M2Pj FABEEE(M2)x2 MR x2 kiR
B L WA B M2x12mm-L4)2 y
(M2x12mn\1-L4)x2 ( ) (@2.1x210x0.3mm)x4
Screw sleeve
Mg %
(Hmum’) 2
- F 4 = _—
¥Vasher — T ‘ ©o5\\ ;T‘ %’
&y ‘ ‘Lgéﬁ"-ﬁn gl>‘@§§§if
02.1x@10:0.3mm _ ) | =] )=
\\\\ - “% >
\ = AN

S

—

L) P
w7

\‘Y
1}‘-.! ‘ )
A=Y SR

@
=

@ 1
=

Socket screw

R 7S iR
(M1.6x6mm)x2

Tail Blade
e

Socket screw
R g
/ M1.6x6mm

EN WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM 15




Vi /—4

step 11 SH+—

A
)
\bi e D)

,..t-\.“»\.uw 4' Q %
VHSE o' )8

)

b 7y . %w\\\ ‘.‘
\»‘ LT,
= \\‘A\ﬁmuc.. WAR WY, ' .
) e )
o \ ,. u/ /N/‘ﬁ@v — 7
.h\.\\/‘ SW - o ee
X V.=

=
@
4

)

Hook and loop tape (hooked)

o BERK (AR

Hook and loop tape (fuzzy)

Battery mount
H R
BEAKE (HER)

Battery latch position
i E

RN

~N

= =
2L
)
0 B8 D
2838 w |
..hlqv.m m»
B
s eES IXT
a.nd = =
pmu = KR
e es  HH
588 EE
Sm.m = @
§22 o
5828 g
cSs58 R4
s o Z
@ / m%mm.mmu ’:m‘
g S22 wER
a / - \
o
k-]
2 /
e

\

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM

16

EN N



step12 DH+— V.7 /—4

Canopy protector

Lk R e

== A,

=DNINE-=
N B

v

’i:.ill
:

J

171 ©

I = A0
|

10O am ) CO
©

- — — @

EN WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM



step 13 D+ =

Vi /—4

Antenna

Rtk

|

N}

27
...‘-
XA

o

(@0

>N )
LD
o
e
CH1
BIND
i .

/

LED Light
LEDKT

Main Motor

Tail Motor LD
&N
POWER
R
Flight Parameter Setting Introduction
¥TBHRERS
General Flight Model IDLE 1 Model IDLE 1 Model
—HR AR IDLE 1#83% IDLE 245,
Throttle Screw Pitch Throttle Screw Pitch Throttle Screw Pitch
i i i ik i ] 25
5 100 100 12° 5 100 100 12° 5 100 100 12°
4 75 65 6° 4 80 50 6° 4 95 50 6°
3 60 15 1.8° 3 65 5 0.6° 3 90 0 0°
2 40 -5 0.6° 2 80 -50 6° 2 95 -50 -6°
1 0 -20 2.4° 1 100 -100 -12° 1 100 -100 -12°
Attitude mode /3D mode Power On Self Test / Binding Servo Neutral Position Adjustment
ZaE/3018 BB/ FEAL-pAOEEE
Modes CH5 Flight Eontrol LED Status Flight Control LED Please disconnect the main tail motor power cord before
&R HELED W& KiELED debugging to avoid potential safety hazards!
i he M2 should be placed on i
T e T ] 1.Tum on the remote control and power on the aircraft After the
Attitude Modes 75-100 EER 00000 :&hffe?r;(:lx(ejrfnbteh:nl;[:gelzaeni aircraft self-test,the servo can be normally controlled;
zstE < Rez&;\%ﬁf‘g Lit Power On Self Test red Led flash quickly and 2Put the throttle stick to the lowest position and push the
iikad e wait for 3 seconds until the elevator roker to the highest until the flight control LED
r—— Blue LED Steady Li ) blue Led is steady lit. flashes red quickly;
=D ques 0-25 kit 00000 %Agxzﬁﬁz&%ﬁ;ﬁ@, & 3.Push the throttle stick to the hight position through the aileron,
3D, Red LED Slow Flash ﬂﬁﬁw; TRA, BiE3 lift and direction rocker respecively.
00000 =1 BRBREIRE
— Blue LED Siow Flash 4.Push the throttle stick to the lowest position,and push the
BEfori Binding e & ) ue o E9W as elevator stick to the highest until the red Led flashes slowly or
THRAI BATIEIN conatanly,and the servo neutral position is saved.
indi Blue LED Steady Lit " N
AEIIN | o | ¢ S EEAEN, 2, REERERAE,
BHATBM R DR, BeReRE!
1ITHERERR, ATWUER, ISR RRIER SR
HUIAERES:
2 TR HEIRE, FREETERSSES ELEDDTHR
A;
3B ETHERS, HHTLOETRRE. i BRE
FRREERIRALHARAL;
ARHI ETREIRE, FHECETHIRSERLINTIENGR
R, R,
E——
EN 18 WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM



Spare parts picture-1 fit f-1

I=

Model:  OSHM2001 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FF4 5 OSHM2001 3T R 1 R+PESE
Product name: Metal Main Rotor Housing set

FCAE 2Rk b2

Model: OSHM2002 Packgge: Hang tag +PE bag
P45 OSHM2002 4773 i R +PESE
Product name: Feathering shaft set

T PR 44 i B4

Model:  OSHM2003 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
e 45 OSHM2003 4775 i R+PESE
Product name: Plastics Main Rotor Holder set

O£ B kA

Model:  OSHM2004 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
e 4 5 OSHM2004 A7 R +PESE
Product name: Main Rotor Holder Screw group

T P 4 R 3R a2 4

0000
%%%%Wmmm

IRV

Model:  OSHM2005
i P4 5. OSHM2005

Product name: Thrust Bearing
FC A4 B T 70k 4L

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
R HR+PES

Model: OSHM2006

FLH4 5 OSHM2006

Product name: Brake Disc Set
FC A4 B A 22

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
53k iR +PESE

Model:  OSHM2007 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
i F4 5 OSHM2007 4R MR+PES
Product name: 175mm Main Blades(Orange)

B4 PR 175 i 384 1)

Model: ~ OSHM2008 Package: Hang tag fPE bag
FE 45 5 OSHM2008 AT fR+PESY
Product name: FBL Pros and Cons linkage rod

FC A4 Bk LR i B 4

®@®

0

Model:

FEH43 5 OSHM2013 R FR+PESE
Product name: Canopy Fixed Bolt Set
P A4 AR WLk 55 ] A4

TCA14 %5 OSHM2014 T fR+PESR
Product name: Servo Linkage Rod Set
B FRAENLEFF AL

OSHM2009 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|| Model: ~ OSHM2010 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|| Model: ~ OSHM2011 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|| Model: ~ OSHM2012 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
Al 14 5 OSHM2009 el iR +PERR FiL R4 OSHM2010 WHITA: i RH+PESR P45 OSHM2011 TR TR +PESE FiL 1455 OSHM2012 TR R+PESE
Product name: Swash plate set Product name: Metal Main Rotor Housing set Product name: ¢4 main Shaft Set Product name: Croduct Phase Panel Set
FC A4 Ak SRS B 40 e Al I8 e B2 B2 7R R P42 B - FREAR AR AL
/ e
Og
Model: ~ OSHM2013 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|| Model: ~ OSHM2014 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|| Model: ~ OSHM2015 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|| Model: ~ OSHM2016 Package: Hang tag +PE bag

B4 5 OSHM2015 AT fR+PES
Product name: Main Motor Set(Orange)

HC 447 HLDLA-(BE 0 1)

W% 5+ OSHM2016 TR fR+PER
Product name: Main Motor Mount Set
T 44 - S FAIL I JAE 2L

BEFF S AT Sk 2T

AARARS
6NN

Model:  OSHM2017 Pack{age: Hang tag +PE bag
FE 435 OSHM2017 4773 iR +PESE
Product name: Concentricity Retention Column Set

FC A4 B (7O BE AR FF AR

Model: ~ OSHM2018
BifH4iS: OSHM2018

Product name: Servo Mount set
e P 4 Bk SEALIE 5 P2

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
WS R PES

Model:  OSHM2019 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FCfH4 5 OSHM2019 4775 iR +PESE
Product name: Tail Boom Mount Set

T4 R

Model:  OSHM2020 Packgge: Hang tag +PE bag
e 45 OSHM2020 W4T i R+PESE
Product name: Frame Upper Carbon Fiber Set

B AR P LS BT AU

FE 4K

.

EN

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM

19




Spare parts picture-2 fit ff-2

NI=

Model: OSHM2021 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
P PR4 5 OSHM2021 @RT7 I i R+PEAR
Product name: Fuselage Lower Left Carbon Fiber Board Set
T Pk 4 R LS 2 RBP4 b 2

Model: OSHM2022 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
k4 5 OSHM2022 w47 i RHPEAE
Product name: Fuselage Lower Right Carbon Fiber Board Set
e Pk 4Bk ML A R RREF 4B A

Model:  OSHM2023 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
4 5 OSHM2023 3 R R +PESE
Product name: Fuselage Middle Reinforcement Plate Set
4 FR: LS T AR A

Model: OSHM2024 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
e 4 5 OSHM2024 A7 R +PESE
Product name: Flight Control Mounting Panel Set

T P 40 R B E AR AL

BT iR 22

iRz

Bl iR 22

~

Model:  OSHM2025 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FE k4 5 OSHM2025 @RIy i R+PEAR
Product name: Landing Skids Set(Orange)

RUPE 47 B ARH-(BE ) )

Model:  OSHM2026 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
k4 5 OSHM2026 ey i +PEAS
Product name: Landing Skids Mounts Set

O 4R BRIAR I a2

Model:  OSHM2027 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FCAFS 5 OSHM2027 )i MR+PESE
Product name: Fuselage Baseplate Set

BefF4aFc: ML IR A

Model: ~ OSHM2028

4 5 OSHM2028

Product name: Battery Panel Set
BCAE 4R b

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
R R MR+PER

Model: ~ OSHM2029
FifF4 S OSHM2029
Product name: Battery Strap Set
FefE 4 A dith g4l

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
)5 fR+PESE

Model:  OSHM2030 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
45 OSHM2030 R MR+PESE
Product name: Lithium Battery Set

B 46 8 b 4

Model: ~ OSHM2031
FefE4 s : OSHM2031
Product name: Servo Set
B4 75 AEHLA

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
AR ARHPELR

Model:  OSHM2032 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
i P14 75 OSHM2032 77X MF+PER
Product name: Frame Front Reinforcement Plate Set

FEAE 448 HLEY A s 4L

Model:  OSHM2033 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FE 435 OSHM2033 R FR+PESE
Product name: Frame Widening Mount Set

e Pk 46k LB 58 4

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
H IR MR+PER

Model: ~ OSHM2034
BifH4i 5 : OSHM2034
Product name: Tail Boom Set
BCfE2AR: R

Model:  OSHM2035 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
e A4 OSHM2035 k77 M R+PEY
Product name: Vertical Rotor Set(Orange)

FofEAARR: SR8 0 )

Model:  OSHM2036 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
W44 5+ OSHM2036 TR fR+PER
Product name: Tail Motor Mount Set

BRI e

=

@

Model:  OSHM2037 Packgage: Hang tag +PE bag
FE 435 OSHM2037 47735 i R+PESE
Product name: Tail Motor Set(Orange)

485 R R pLAL-(BE 1)

Model: ~ OSHM2038 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FCf14 %5 : OSHM2038 773 iR +PESE
Product name: Tail Screw Set(black)

FO k4R RARIE AR

Model:  OSHM2039 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
e 45 OSHM2039 4775 iR +PESE
Product name: Canopy Set(Miami Blue)

A FR: Bk -0 e 2

Model:  OSHM2040 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
e 45 : OSHM2040 W4T i R+PESE
Product name: Canopy Set(Charm Orange)

FCAE 4B BLkL - i

RIFIRE

BIFRE

EN

20

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM



Spare parts picture-3 fi -3

NI=

Model: OSHM2041 Package: Hang tag fPE bag
Fi {4 5 OSHM2041 @773 i R +PESE
Product name: Canopy Set(Racing Yellow)

A AR ALk RS 3

Model: OSHM2042 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
o4 5 OSHM2042 3607 K i R+PESS
Product name: Main Rotor Support Frame Set

iR giSER S il

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
ke )y MR+PELE

Model:  OSHM2043
Fi 445 . OSHM2043

Product name: Screw Kit Set

T Pk 4 SR A

P s -
U B w FI8¥ P o7
(D@D |-
B—w ¥¥¥ M26=2PCS 1 sopee M2=3PCS
M2*12=2PCS <;»<:3<;3<;3 (G @@
1334 ©
D) ' M3*2=1PCS M2*4=4PCS @@
M2*10-L4=1PCS M1.6*3=18PCS
-L4=1PCS EEE E B PaPaPaP -673=
JUUVE cppopss =
TTITT% orr@y codee M2=6PCS
&8 M163=gpcs ~ M1676=4PCS PP
M ? % @’@’ PP
M1.6°4=33PCS ® O E@@@ \ye-3pcs  M1.2:3=6PCS
M2*10-L2.5=2PCS M1610=3pCs ~ M1.676=4PCS
Model:  OSHM2044 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|| Model:  OSHM2045 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|| Model:  OSHM2046 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|| Model: ~ OSHM2047 Package: Hang tag +PE bag

FLfF4 5 OSHM2044 Ay i R+PESE
Product name: Shim Group

FfE R B aal

T4 5 OSHM2045 eyt iR +PELE
Product name: Gross Shaft Suspension Set
FfF 4R Biis R Ea

FEfk4i 5 OSHM2046 BTy o +PEAE
Product name: Frame Rear Reinforcement Plate Set
BCAF 2R HLE JE s AR 2

FE 45 5 OSHM2047 T MRPESR
Product name: Flanged Bearing Set(MF52ZZ)
BCAE AR 2 R 2 (MF5222)

000©
Model:  OSHM2048 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|| Model:  OSHM2049 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|| Model: ~ OSHM2050 Package: Hang tag +PE bag|(| Model: ~ OSHMZ2051 Package: Hang tag +PE bag

FifF 45 OSHM2048 s i R+PES
Product name: Ball Bearing Group (MR63ZZ)
ML PF R FRBRAIRS (MR63ZZ)

FCqT4 %5 : OSHM2049 et iR +PELE
Product name: Ball Bearing Group (684ZZ)
HCPFR R FRBRAIRAL (68422)

Fief14 5 : OSHM2050 ey iR +PES
Product name: Ball Bearing Group (6701ZZ)
FLPRARR: RBRAR 4L (670122)

FCF4i 5 OSHM2051 A3y A M R+PES
Product name: Flight Control

R ks

VLTI T

Model:  OSHM2052 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FE 435 OSHM2052 R FR+PESE
Product name: Flight Control Damping Shing Set

BCAFARR: R G4

Model: ~ OSHM2053 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
TC{14 %5 OSHM2053 T fR+PESR
Product name: Battery Magic Tape Set

A 448 b BEAR N4

Model:  OSHM2055 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
W44 5+ OSHM2055 TR fR+PER
Product name: Futaba Satellite Receiver

it {4 44 F5: futaba T #2IHL

SRR
e

& = 2

Model:  OSHM2056 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FE 43 %5 OSHM2056 47730 iR +PESE
Product name: OMP HOBBY T6 Remote(MODE 1)

L4 Fr: OMP T6iE{% 23 (MODE 1)

Model: ~ OSHM2057 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FCf14 %5 OSHM2057 773 iR +PESE
Product name: OMP HOBBY T6 Remote(MODE 2)

L4 Fr: OMP T6iE4% %3 (MODE 2)

Model:  OSHM2054 Package: Hang tag +PE bag

FCfH4 5 OSHM2054 AR MR +PER

BCAF AR FAT k4
SRV
J g gy
Y
JUoggt

e 45 OSHM2058 4775 iR +PESE

Product name: Canopy Rubber Ring Set

Product name: Pull Rod Head Set

1\

vy
Model:  OSHM2058 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FCPE 4 RR: MLk SRR R 4L

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
83775 i R+PESE

Model:  OSHM2059
ALH4 5 OSHM2059
Product name: Servo Swing Arm

Bk R RENLIER

T

T

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM

EN




Spare parts picture-4 fii {4

NI=

Model:  OSHM2060 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
B4 5 OSHM2060 3T R 1 R+PESE
Product name: 175mm Main Blades(Miami Blue)

O 44 Fk: 175 3 e 3 4L -(B B % )

Model: ~ OSHM2061
k4 5 OSHM2061 w47 i RHPEAE
Product name: 175mm Main Blades(Racing Yellow)

T Pk 4 Bk e S (G 8

Package: Hang tag +PE bag

Model:  OSHM2062 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FE 45 OSHM2062 AT iR +PESE
Product name: Main Motor Set(Miami Blue)

T 4 Bk 2 LA (G ] 5 )

Model:  OSHM2063 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
A4 5 OSHM2063 3 i R+PESE
Product name: Main Motor Set(Racing Yellow)

O 4 B 2 s LAL-GE )

Model:  OSHM2064 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
Fi 4 5 OSHM2064 wHediat: iR +PESE
Product name: Tail Motor Set(Miami Blue)

i A 4 ke JR HL W LAL- (U BT 1)

Model: OSHM2065 N
Hi F4 5 OSHM2065 eyt iR +PELE
Product name: Tail Motor Set(Racing Yellow)

HC 4 Bk R LA 3E)

Package: Hang tag +PE bag

Model:  OSHM2066 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FCAFS 5 OSHM2066 i3 MR+PELE
Product name: Vertical Rotor Set(Miami Blue)

PO 4 i T LR AL- (LB % )

Model:  OSHM2067 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FiZ{F4% 5 OSHM2067 i R PR
Product name: Vertical Rotor Set(Racing Yellow)

FCA: 4 i T B R AL-(SE I 3Y)

Model: ~ OSHM2068
AL AF4 5 OSHM2068
Product name: Landing
Fe 4 Ak B4R 2- (T bl

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
)5 fR+PESE
ids Set(Miami Blue)

Model: ~ OSHM2069
BefF4 5 OSHM2069 Ry i R+PESE
Product name: Landing Skids Set(Racing Yellow)

e AF 4 7 B SR 4 (G 2%)

Package: Hang tag +PE bag

Model: OSHM2070

BC 45 OSHM2070
Product name: Ball Joint Set
[iRZis: S

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
A MR+PELS

Model:  OSHM2071 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
Fi 45 OSHM2071 TR MR+PER
Product name: Flight Control PCB Board Set

FCAF 4 FR: € PCBHR 4L

Om Om 980

Model: ~ OSHM2072
BfF4 5 OSHM2072
Product name: ESC Set
T 44 9 HL A

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
B3T3 i R+PESE

Model: ~ OSHM2073
FCf14 %5 OSHM2073 T fR+PESR
Product name: Flight Control Housing Set

e ik 4 7 K dash s

Package: Hang tag +PE bag

Model:  OSHM2074 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
B4 5 OSHM2074 AT fR+PES
Product name: SPEKTRUM Satellite Receiver
FCfE44 5K SPEKTRUM LA Bl bk b1

Model:  OSHM2075
B4 5 OSHM2075
Product name: Servo Gear Set
B R bl sl

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
AR MR+PER

i
Hiks: 1,580 AT A 24120mm

3PCY

Model: ~ OSHM2076
45 : OSHM2076
Product name:

FiC I+ 44 5 FUTABA SBUS I U L4 b4

Package: Hang tag +PE bag
R PSS

Model: ~ OSHM2077 8
i (4 55 OSHM2077 f%eTr K I R+PEAE
Product name: Tail Boom Set(Aluminum alloy-Black)
R 4Rk R A & &- )

Package: Hang tag +PE bag

Model:  OSHM2078 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
FCfH4 5 OSHM2078 4775 iR +PESE
Product name: Tail Boom Set(Aluminum alloy-Silver)

FefE R R4S &-1RE)

Model: ~ OSHM2079 Package: Hang tag +PE bag
e 45 OSHM2079 W4T i R+PESE
Product name: Tail Boom Set(Aluminum alloy-Orange)

BLfH bk RAEAEES-180)

— RS
60mmi: X 3PCS

3PCS
HHs: 1.25[% 585 T-3PINZEH

—ORAFII3 S

—ARFE3X

—HRFIR3 S

EN

22

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM



Transmitter description—1 &% #siiiH-1

NI=

Remote Control Power Light(Red)
BRI ()

Remote Control Power Light(Blue)
BB SR (FE)

(MODEL 2) e

DLE-—

Attitude mode  AEHHX A
Attitude mode  ZAKN m 7/
3Dmode  3DFEMA VW

~_HOLD

A 70%
—— D/IR =g5%
V¥ 100%

3Dmode  3DFHA ¥

Front Back, Orientation

Throttle, Orientation Front Back, Left Right
W, g fifE, it
Flying Ring i
- POWER-2
POWER-A Helicopter Battery Indicator
HIHLEERRAT
Remote Control Power Light(Red) Remote Control Power Light(Blue)
REERHIRIE AT (L) REERESERT (RS
N (MODEL 1) e
IDLE — ~__HOLD

Attitude mode XL, A 7 N\ A 70%
Attitude mode B =m—— DR =g5%
V 100%

Throttle, Left Right

- Ml Kt
Fiying Ring ||
ax—— I
- POWER-2
h Helicopter Battery Indicator
—

EN WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM

23




Transmitter description-2 &4 a5 HH-2

NI=

Charge Interface

BN

Coach Interface

AN

180

(Product Model)*@ES: T6
(Diameters)INER K L165*W98*H180
(Radio Frequency)GZ#fik: 2.413GHz--2.453 GHz
(Transmit Power)REIT)% : <20 dBm
(Weight)EE4]: 3459

(Modulation Mode)igfl/53%: GFSK

(Spread Spectrum Mode )y #i/5zh: FHSS
(Working Voltage) T fEEB[E: 3.7V

(Remote Distance)iZ#Z 0 %: 800m

(Charge Interface)7888#(]: Micro

(Low Voltage Alarm){[fEB[FIRE: 3.4V

(Battery Type)eB;tizAl: Lithium Polyer Battery
(Battery Capacity)e3515#1#%: 2500mAh 3.7V
(Coach Interface)# %k : Yes

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O

EN

24

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM



Memo # 5k

NI=

EN

WWW.OMPHOBBY.COM

25




OMPHOBBY

Zhuhai edge smart dirve technology Co., Ltd
www.omphobby.com

©2019




